

CBI Vs. Rakesh Tiwari & Ors.

C.C. No. 354/2019

30.05.2019

Present : Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, learned PP for CBI.
Sh. Neeraj Chaudhari-Ld. Counsel for accused
Neeraj Raja Kochhar.
Sh. Harsh K. Sharma, Ms Vaibhavi Sharma and
Sh. Rohit Gaur, Advs. Ld. Counsel for accused
Rabindra Padhan.
Sh. Arun Khatri-Ld. Counsel for accused Rohit
Srivastava.

Today, the matter was listed for consideration of application under Section 5(2) PC Act moved by Neeraj Raja Kochhar. An application was moved on behalf of applicant on 27.05.2019 which was listed for today wherein a request has been made for adjournment of the hearing of this application in view of non-availability of main counsel due to some personal commitment.

In view of request made, matter is being adjourned for consideration of application under Section 5(2) PC Act for grant of pardon to applicant Neeraj Raja Kochhar.

At this stage, Sh. Harsh Sharma, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Rabindra Padhan (arrayed as accused in charge-sheet) has filed an application seeking direction to allow

him to file reply to application under Section 306 CrPC (under Section 5(2) PC Act).

Let copy of this application be supplied to Ld. PP for CBI as well as applicant Neeraj Raja Kochhar. This application may be responded by Ld. PP for CBI and applicant Neeraj Raja Kochhar on or before next date of hearing.

IO be called to inform the court about sanction under Section 19 PC Act against accused Rohit Srivastava.

Put up on **06.07.2019** for consideration of application under Section 5(2) PC Act (under Section 306 CrPC).

(Ajay Kumar Kuhar)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, Delhi
30.05.2019.